
NOTICE
OF

MEETING

CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2018

At 6.30 pm

in 

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS SAYONARA LUXTON, MARION MILLS, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, EDWARD WILSON, WESLEY RICHARDS AND 
CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, HASHIM BHATTI, MAUREEN HUNT, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, HARI SHARMA, JOHN STORY AND GERRY CLARK

David Cook - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Tuesday, 19 June 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, and filmed and 
broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or 
via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman and Vice Chairman for the 2018/19 municipal year.
 

-

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

-

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

3 - 4

4.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on May 16th 2018.
 

5 - 10

5.  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT

To note the contents of the report.
 

11 - 36

6.  OPTIONS FOR INCREASED CAPACITY AT NEWLANDS GIRLS' 
SCHOOL

To note the contents of the report.
 

37 - 46

7.  WORK PROGRAMME

To note the Work Programme and suggest items for future meetings.
 

47 - 48



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made i
[...]
king is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 16 MAY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Eileen Quick (Chairman), Marion Mills (Vice-Chairman), 
Sayonara Luxton, Lynne Jones and Edward Wilson

Also in attendance: Sarah Bellars and Paul Louden

Officers: Lynne Lidster, Kevin McDaniel and Andy Carswell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Hollingsworth, Pryer and Mrs Airey. Cllr Jones 
was attending as a substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received. Cllr Jones stated that her ward included St 
Peter’s School, but was informed that she did not need to declare an interest.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on March 15th 2018 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

SEND STATEMENT OF ACTION UPDATE 

The Director of Children’s Services reminded Members that the Panel had previously 
considered the SEND area inspection, and informed them that this report was to provide an 
update on the progress that had been made over the two quarters that had since passed.

Members were informed that an Inclusion Summit was held on April 19th, which was the 
culmination of the first stage of the plan to address the weaknesses that had been identified 
by Ofsted and the CQC. The Director of Children’s Services said that the Summit allowed the 
Council to meet with partner agencies; although issues had not been raised by the SEND 
inspection report regarding individual care, concerns had been raised over the lack of joined-
up thinking between different partners.

Members were told that the DfE and Ofsted had identified 107 action points for the Council to 
carry out. The Director of Children’s Services informed the Panel that of these, 49 were in the 
green category and on track to be completed; 30 were in the amber category as more work 
needed to be done; six were in the red category as significant issues had been identified; and 
five had not yet been started. A further 17 had been completed. The Panel was informed that 
the six red actions of concern related to four activities: reviewing whether the matrix used to 
assess the level of pupil need in mainstream schools was working effectively; reviewing the 
use of text messaging for obtaining feedback; implementing an updated ICT system; and 
agreeing the datasets and information to be updated on the Local Offer. The Director of 
Children’s Services informed Members that the Local Offer was a requirement for all local 
authorities to make available online information to parents and carers regarding services that 
were applicable to them that were provided by the Council, health authority and voluntary 
sector, as well as schools with their own Local Offers. Members were told that the information 
needed to be easier to navigate and should include clear descriptions of the roles and 
responsibilities of each care provider. Regarding the ICT system, Members were told that the 
Council was on the software developer’s work list.

5

Agenda Item 4



Sarah Bellars, Director of Nursing at East Berkshire CCG, stated that it was important to 
emphasise the progress that had been made since the initial inspection, due to the 
complexities faced by some service users. In particular the progress that had been made in 
relation to getting the different groups to work together was of great importance. A key 
achievement that Sarah Bellars identified was the fact that all 750 statements of special 
education had been successfully converted into Education Health and Care Plans. The 
Chairman congratulated officers on completing this transfer.

Members were informed that a draft of the Inclusion Charter would be brought to Council by 
the Lead Member for Children’s Services in due course.

It was agreed that the Evaluation Report would be brought to Panel when the review that was 
currently in progress was completed.

Regarding the money provided by the Better Care Fund, it was clarified that the approval of 
£150,000 for three years meant that a total of £450,000 would be provided.

Cllr Luxton asked if the multi agency group that looked at EHC plans to suggest improvements 
and highlight good practice, which was referenced in the report, had been set up. Sarah 
Bellars stated that the first meeting of the group had taken place and their first set of 
recommendations could be made available to Members. The next set of thematic audits would 
be available in September.

Responding to a question from Cllr Jones about satisfaction levels over the statement 
conversions, the Director of Children’s Services stated that the feedback had been largely 
positive. He stated that five cases had progressed to the Tribunal Stage; of these, three had 
been settled in favour of the proposals put forward by the Council and two were settled in 
favour of those p
[...]
ion and school places, rather than leaving it to the Council. The Director of Children’s 
Services stated his belief that there was a desire by the school to work with the Council, and 

7



this had been evidenced hitherto. He stated that it needed to be made clear that expansion 
was in the school’s own best interests, due to an ever-growing population, and a 
communications strategy was being developed to achieve this aim. The Director of Children’s 
Services reminded Members that more of the Royal Borough’s children than ever before were 
attending schools that were rated either Good or Outstanding and that in the most recent 
round of allocations 88 per cent of applicants were given their first preference school; by far 
the highest level in the last ten years.

It was agreed that the Panel noted the report and:
i) Approved a budget estimate of £2.7m and authorised the Director of Children’s 
Services with the Lead Member for Children’s Services to undertake procurement and 
enter into contracts for the delivery of the expansion of St Peter’s CE Middle School.
ii) Approved the signing of the Memorandum of Understanding: St Peter’s CE Middle 
School by the Director of Children’s Services.

A) SCHOOL CATERING CONTRACT 

The Chairman informed Members that this had been added as a late item to the agenda as it 
had been agreed to produce a full report for scrutiny, with the item having previously existed 
only as a briefing note to Cabinet. The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that 
there had been a delay in compiling the report due to the initial responses from schools, with a 
significant number no longer wishing to be part of a central contract. Additionally some 
schools had asked to see the terms of the contract before making a decision on whether to 
sign. This impacted on the suppliers who were tendering, with some asking how they would 
cope with this uncertainty and what would happen if some schools changed their mind. The 
Director of Children’s Services stated that he hoped to have been able to provide Members 
with a more detailed report.

The Director of Children’s Services informed the Panel that the tendering process had 
involved asking the suppliers to describe their menus and to provide proof that they met 
children’s nutritional requirements. Feedback from people that were supplied by these 
companies had also been sought in order to make a more informed decision. However the 
contract had been written in such a way so as to provide redress if the provider fell below the 
required standard.

The contents of the report were noted by Members.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Cllr Wilson requested an agenda item on Alternative Provision within the Royal Borough. The 
Chairman said she would like a presentation on the Council’s obligations towards home 
schooled children. The Director of Children’s Services said that as the two items were linked 
he would look to provide a report in the autumn.

Cllr Jones asked for an overview of the provisions made by Children’s Centres, as there had 
been some statutory changes. The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that a 
new Deputy Director had recently been appointed and she would be able to provide an update 
on social care and early help provision with regard to Children’s Centres. Cllr Jones also 
requested that she be made aware of when scrutiny reports were going to be discussed at 
Panel.

The Chairman asked for a progress report on the Council’s linked working with other local 
authorities in order to deliver services. The Director of Children’s Services informed the Panel 
that this would be covered in the AfC Annual Performance Review at the next meeting.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.19 pm

8



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Annual Performance Report 2017/18 
Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: Councillor Dudley, Leader of the Council 
and Chairman of Cabinet

Meeting and Date: Cabinet  - 28 June 2018
Responsible Officer(s): Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy & 

Commissioning
Wards affected:  All

1 D
ETAI
LS 
OF 
REC
OMM
END
ATIO
N(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Notes the progress towards meeting the council’s strategic objectives.
ii) Endorses the Annual Report 2017/18, appendix A, to be reviewed at a meeting 

of the Full Council.
iii) Requests the Managing Director and Executive Directors, in conjunction with 

Lead and Principal Members, to progress improvement actions for areas that 
are off target.

2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 In July 2017, the Council Plan 2017-2021 was approved.  The Plan set out the six 
strategic priorities for delivery over the plan period:
 Healthy, skilled and independent residents.
 Safe and vibrant communities.
 Growing economy, affordable housing.
 Attractive and well-connected borough.
 Well-managed resources delivering value for money.
 An excellent customer experience.

2.2 The council’s performance management framework was revised to focus on a set of 
key strategic indicators, moving away from operational indicators, to measure 
performance against delivery of the six priorities. 25 of these indicators are reported bi-
annually to Cabinet, with further quarterly reports on an additional set of operational 
indicators to the relevant O&S panels.  

REPORT SUMMARY

1 An overview of the council’s performance for the 2017/18 year is summarised in 
this report, see the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Annual Report 
2017/18, appendix A. This includes progress against its summary indicators as 
well as contextual information about its resources, key projects and ambitions 
for 2018/19.

2 17 (68%) of the council’s 25 key performance indicators met or exceeded target 
in 2017/18. Six (24%) were just short of target and two (8% were off target), see 
ta
[...]

could result in less focus on service 
improvement and reduced 
transparency, accountability and clarity 
for residents. 

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The key implications of the report are set out in table 3.

Table 3: Key implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 

Exceeded
Date of 
delivery

The council is 
on target to 
deliver its 
strategic 
priorities

Less 
than 
100%

100% of 
strategic 
priorities 
on 
target

N/A N/A 31 March 
2019

4 FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report, see table 4.  Delivery of any 
mitigating actions in respect of performance or service improvement will be met from 
existing budgets.

13



Table 4: Financial impact of report’s recommendations 
REVENUE 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
Addition £0 £0 £0
Reduction £0 £0 £0
Net impact £0 £0 £0

CAPITAL

Addition £0 £0 £0
Reduction £0 £0 £0
Net impact £0 £0 £0

5 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the report.

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 The risks and their control actions are set out in table 5.

Table 5: Impact of risk and mitigation
Risks Uncontrolled 

Risk
Controls Controlled 

Risk
Poor 
performance 
management 
processes in 
place causing a 
lack of progress 
towards 
achieving the 
council’s strategic 
aims and 
objectives. 

HIGH Robust 
performance 
management 
within services 
and effective and 
timely reporting. 

LOW

7 POTENTIAL IMPACTS 

7.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required for this report.

8 CONSULTATION

8.1 The report will be considered by the Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Panel, 
as well as each of the council’s other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. The comments 
will be reported to Cabinet.

9 TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

9.1 Timetable of implementation is at table 6.

14



Table 6: Implementation timetable
Date Details
Ongoing Managing Director and Executive Directors, in 

conjunction with Lead and Principal Members, continue 
to manage performance,
[...]


66.2
Target  80.0

Mar 2018

Percentage of calls abandoned after 5
seconds

2017/18 Year-to-date

9.1
Target  5.0
Mar 2018

Percentage of residents reporting
satisfaction with borough parks and

open spaces

2017/18 Year-to-date2017/18 Year-to-date

85.2
Target  80.0

Mar 2018

Building a borough for everyone – where residents and businesses grow, with opportunities for all

Average number of days to process
new claims and changes in

circumstances (Housing Ben e )

2017/18 Year-to-date

3.7
Target  3.5
Mar 2018

Percentage of calls resolved right
rst time

2017/18 Year-to-date

95.5
Target  83.0

Mar 2018

Percentage of
 
Minor Planning

Applications processed in time

2017/18 Year-to-date

71.7
Target  65.0

Mar 2018

Percentage of household waste sent
for reuse, recycling

2017/18 Year-to-date

46.1
Target  50.0

Mar 2018

Number of days of roadworks on
highways saved

2017/18 Year-to-date

131
Target  120
Mar 2018

Percentage collection rate for Council
Tax

2017/18 Year-to-date

98.3
Target  99.0

Mar 2018

Percentage collection rate for Non -
Domestic Rates (Business Rates)

2017/18 Year-to-date

98.8
Target  98.3

Mar 2018

* All benchmarking provided is latest available.

England average 
44.9%

England average for 
new claims 22 days, 
9 days for change of 

circumstances

England average 
97.2% (16/17)

England average 
98.2% (16/17)

33



page 33page 32

AMBITIONS FOR 
2018/19

Delivering a new CCTV system.

Successfully procuring the new weekly 
waste contract.

Implementing procedures to support 
residents with the roll out of Universal 
Credit.

Refreshing the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment.

Co-ordinating and delivering a number of 
neighbourhood planning referendums in 
support of local decision making.

page 32

34



www.rbwm.gov.uk RBWM @RBWM35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title:    Options for increased capacity at 
Newlands Girls’ School 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

NO - Part I 

Member reporting: 
[...]
%20Cost%20Benchmarking%20-%20Primary%20Secondary%20%20SEN%20Schools%20-%20February%202018%20Revision%204%20Final.pdf


12. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY) 

Name of 
consultee 

Post held Date 
sent

Comment
ed & 
returned 

Cllr Natasha Airey Lead Member/ Principal 
Member/Deputy Lead Member

7/6/2018 7/6/2018

Alison Alexander Managing Director 7/6/2018 7/6/2018
Kevin McDaniel Director of Children’s Services 7/6/2018 7/6/2018
Russell O’Keefe Strategic Director
Andy Jeffs Strategic Director
Rob Stubbs Section 151 Officer
Nikki Craig Head of HR and Corporate 

Projects
Louisa Dean Communications

Other e.g. external

REPORT HISTORY 

Decision type: 
Non-key decision.

Urgency item?
No.

To Follow item?
No.

Report Author: Ben Wright, Education Planning Officer, 01628 796572

46



WORK PROGRAMME FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

ITEMS ON THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED FOR A SPECIFIC 
SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING
REPORT AUTHOR
Home to School Transport Post 16 Policy Kevin McDaniel
AfC Annual Performance Review Hilary Hall

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED
REPORT AUTHOR
Children’s Centres Provisions Update
Alternative Provision/Home Schooling

47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	5 Annual Performance Report
	Appendix A Council Annual Report FINAL

	6 Options for Increased Capacity at Newlands Girls' School
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 JUNE 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Sayonara Luxton, Marion Mills, Eileen Quick and 
Edward Wilson

Officers: Kevin McDaniel and Andy Carswell

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Mills nominated Cllr Quick for the role of Chairman. This was seconded by Cllr Luxton and 
unanimously agreed by Members. Cllr Quick was therefore elected Chairman for the 2018/19 
municipal year.

Cllr Quick nominated Cllr Mills for the role of Vice Chairman. This was seconded by Cllr 
Luxton and unanimously agreed by Members. Cllr Mills was therefore elected Vice Chairman 
for the 2018/19 municipal year.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Louden.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on May 16th 2018 were approved as a true and correct 
record.

Cllr Luxton stated that comments relating to the Panel had been made at the previous 
evening’s meeting of Full Council, which Members needed clarification on. It was agreed that 
the issue would be investigated with the relevant Members.

Arising from the minutes, the Director of Children’s Services informed Members that a review 
session had taken place with officers from the Department for Education earlier in the day. 
With regards to the SEND Statement of Action, the verbal feedback from the DfE was that 
they were very pleased with the progress that had been made, particularly as the 
arrangements had been complicated by the transfer to Optalis. It was hoped that this verbal 
feedback would be given to the Council in letter form in due course. The Chairman stated that 
the officers and partners involved should be congratulated for their role in ensuring this 
progress.

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Director of Children’s Services introduced the item and explained that the final report 
would be published and shared with residents. Of particular note to the Panel were the Key 
Performance Indicators, which were targets set at the start of 2017/18 for a number of service 
areas. The Director of Children’s Services stated that three of these Indicators related to 
children’s services. Of the 25 Indicators only two had been given a red rating of having missed 
its target and one of these related to children’s services, regarding the proportion of children 
aged two to two and a half who had taken part in health checks carried out by Council health 
visitors. It was noted that 46.6 per cent of children in this age group had received a health 



check, compared to the target of 77 per cent, which was the national average. An 
improvement towards 60 per cent had been made in more recent months. The Director of 
Children’s Services said the causes of not meeting the target included the transfer of the 
service into RBWM from the Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust, which was coupled with 
the introduction of a new IT system which meant that for some time no health checks could be 
processed. Members were informed that there was now a renewed focus on contacting 
families who had indicated that they did not want a health check. It had been identified that a 
large proportion of these families had children in nursery, and because they had been updated 
on the progress that their children were making they were satisfied that they did not need an 
additional health check from the Council. Work was now taking place to market the benefits of 
the health checks to residents. The target remained at 77 per cent.

Cllr Wilson asked how the Key Performance Indicators had been selected, and noted that the 
Pupil Premium and attainment rates of disadvantaged children had not been included in the 
report. The Director of Children’s Services stated that the priorities had been selected through 
the Lead Member process, and the Pupil Premium was referenced in the annual report on 
educational standards; however he agreed that it should be referred to in this report.

Cllr Wilson noted that there was no reference to the numbers of pupils who had been 
allocated their first preference school. The Director of Children’s Services informed Members 
that the figure was 88 per cent, the highest in the Royal Borough for ten years; however for 
certain groups there had been challenges in getting in to their preferred schools, and the 
figure of 88 per cent was liable to change due to the ongoing admission appeals process.

It was noted that the other Indicator to be given a red rating for not meeting its target was the 
number of telephone calls to be answered with 60 seconds. It was clarified that this related to 
calls going through the customer contact centre and not necessarily through to specific 
departments, including children’s services, school admissions etc. Regarding the Indicators 
that had been given orange ratings, it was noted that this included the number of days to 
process new benefits claims or changes in circumstances had just missed the target of 3.5 
days and the average was 3.7 days; however, this was against the national average of 22 
days. The Director of Children’s Services explained that this meant the Council was one of the 
best performing in the country in this respect. Members felt that the size of the text relating to 
these targets should be increased so it could be seen more clearly, and that a key should be 
included to explain the table’s contents. A comparison of the Key Performance Indicators 
against previous years and/or other local authorities was also suggested by Members. 

Cllr Wilson noted that many residents seemed to be unaware of the investments being made 
with regards to the schools expansion programme, and that there was a perception in Windsor 
that there weren’t enough school places. He stated this was despite investment of £4million 
into two schools, which were admitting pupils under the Planned Admission Number. The 
Director of Children’s Services stated his belief that the Council needed to do more in 
publicising investment in schools. He noted that the schools being expanded were Academies, 
and the signage outside them stated that the Academy was working on a project rather than 
stating that the Royal Borough was expanding school place capacity. The Director of 
Children’s Services said he would work with the Communications team on this matter, 
although it was noted that some projects would be dependent on the appropriate planning 
permission being given.

Members suggested that the size of the diagrams on pages 10 and 11 of the report could be 
reduced and the text increased, in order to make it easier to read.

Cllr Wilson noted that the contents of the report was entirely positive, and suggested that for 
balance information on challenges and issues that the Council faced should also be included. 
The Director of Children’s Services stated that the report did highlight the major change of 
transferring of services to AfC and Optalis. He added that the decision on which Key 
Performance Indicators to highlight had been made through the Senior Leadership Team and 
Heads of Service but was not sure if it had gone out to wider consultation. Members were told 



that the design of the final report had been led by the Communications team. The Chairman 
suggested that in future the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panels should be asked for their 
views on which Indicators should be included in the annual report.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Panel noted the report and:
i) Noted the progress towards meeting the council’s strategic objectives.
ii) Endorsed the Annual Report 2017/18, appendix A, to be reviewed at a meeting of the 
Full Council.
iii) Requested the Managing Director and Executive Directors, in conjunction with Lead 
and Principal Members, to progress improvement actions for areas that are off target.

OPTIONS FOR INCREASED CAPACITY AT NEWLANDS GIRLS' SCHOOL 

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that although 88 per cent of first school 
preferences had been allocated for secondary school admissions in September 2018, issues 
had been raised about girls who currently attend Oldfield Primary School being unable to get 
into Newlands Girls’ School. Members were told that this report had been published to look at 
the work that was being done to resolve these problems in order to be transparent.

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that complaints about the admission 
arrangements had been made and these were being assessed by the Office of the Schools 
Adjudicator. Members were told that the Council was willing to accept alternative solutions that 
may be put forward by the Adjudicator, as it was felt that the solutions currently being put 
forward would only serve to move disadvantage from families in Oldfield to other wards.

A feasibility study looking at potentially expanding Newlands School had been carried out. 
Members were told that Sport England would likely object to any expansion as this would take 
up what was left of the surrounding green space. Extending the school upwards into more 
storeys was not being recommended as an option as any expansion work in this form would 
mean each school place was worth £60-70,000, far beyond the recommended £15-18,000 per 
place. However Members were warned that this may end up being the only viable solution 
when the Borough Local Plan was taken into consideration, despite the lack of value for 
money. Other options that had been explored included sharing sports facilities between 
multiple schools.

Members were informed that a four hectare site had been identified for a new school on the 
Maidenhead Golf Club development. However the best option for the site was undecided. 
Options included relocating Newlands School to the site; creating a new mixed comprehensive 
school; creating a new single-sex school; or creation of a Free School. The Director of 
Children’s Services said that a trend was starting to emerge in certain communities of 
favouring a single sex secondary school; however creating a new single sex school had the 
potential to create a gender imbalance at the existing co-ed schools.

The Panel was told that the report had been circulated to the governors at Newlands School 
and they were in agreement with its contents. The Panel was also told that there was no 
desire to change the school’s admissions criteria, as it was felt that doing so would cause 
greater disadvantage to residents of the Royal Borough. The issues of parental choice of 
school, growth of basic need, and limited school capacity were having to be considered when 
trying to come up with a workable solution.

The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the next stage would come after 
the 2017/18 birth figures were known in September, as this would allow Officers to start 
forecasting possible school trends. However it was unlikely that a solution to the issues 
highlighted in the report would be made by then.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Panel noted the report and awaited the outcome of 
the Office of the Schools Adjudicator and feasibility work.



WORK PROGRAMME 

The Director of Children’s Services stated that there were no proposals to review the Home to 
School Transport Post 16 Policy in the next quarter, so at present there were no plans to have 
any discussions on this at Panel. Regarding the AfC Annual Performance Review, Members 
were informed that this would come to Panel after August 1st, as this marked a year since the 
transfer of services to AfC. The update on Children’s Centres Provisions would be scheduled 
for later in the year.

Regarding Alternative Provision, the Director of Children’s Services informed Members that 
Haybrook College in Slough had recently won the tendering process to provide the Royal 
Borough’s Pupil Referral Unit for the next three years, beginning in September 2018. It had 
therefore been agreed that a report on Alternative Provision written by Alison Crossick would 
come to Panel after the new arrangements had had time to bed in.

The Clerk informed Members that a new item had been added to the Cabinet Forward Plan 
earlier in the day regarding Primary School places in Ascot at Cheapside C of E School. The 
Director of Children’s Services reminded Members that last year the Council had taken the 
unusual step to expand capacity at the school in all seven year groups, which had left the 
school with cashflow problems. The report would therefore be asking Cabinet to recommend a 
credit facility for the school in order for them to overcome this.

The meeting, which began at 6.35 pm, finished at 7.38 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


